Properties. Having considered such discount to the fair market value and the reasons for the benefits of

the Transactions as described in the section headed ‘‘Reasons for and benefits of the Transactions’’ of

this letter, the Directors consider that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable and is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be sought

by the Company at the EGM. The Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in

all respects with the Shares in issue. An application will be made by the Company to the Listing

Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

11

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after
allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of
issued Share

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
issued Share

Trillion Trophy Asia Limited (Note 1) 3,825,000,000 34.86% 3,825,000,000 32.40%
GRED and its associates

(including Ever Depot) (Note 2) 2,086,551,000 19.01% 2,919,161,000 24.72%
Dragon Villa Limited (Note 3) 2,094,366,000 19.08% 2,094,366,000 17.74%
Public Shareholders 2,968,154,672 27.05% 2,968,154,672 25.14%

10,974,071,672 100.00% 11,806,681,672 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Trillion Trophy Asia Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wealthy Associates International Limited which in turn
is wholly-owned by Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul.

(2) GRED is wholly-owned by Mr. Vong Pech. Ever Depot is a wholly-owned subsidiary of GRED.

(3) Dragon Villa Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lei Sutong.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable
enquiries, as at the Latest Practicable Date (i) save for their respective shareholding in the Company, the
existing substantial Shareholders, namely Trillion Trophy Asia Limited, Ever Depot and Dragon Villa

[…]

Company as at 30 June 2018 would be increased by HK$86.6 million as a result of the

Transactions. Based on the above and that the Issue Price represents a premium of approximately

78.3% over the net asset value per Share attributable to the owners of the Company of

approximately HK$0.0531 as at 30 June 2018, the net asset value per Share of the Group is

expected to increase upon completion of the Transactions.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

52

In view of the possible financial effects of the Transactions to the Group as mentioned above,

we are of the opinion that the Transactions will likely to enhance the Group’s revenue stream as

well as the asset base of the Group.

10. Effect of the Transactions on the shareholding of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment and
issue of the Consideration Shares

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

issued Share

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

issued Share

Trillion Trophy Asia Limited (Note 1) 3,825,000,000 34.86% 3,825,000,000 32.40%

GRED and its associates (including

Ever Depot) (Note 2) 2,086,551,000 19.01% 2,919,161,000 24.72%

Dragon Villa Limited (Note 3) 2,094,366,000 19.08% 2,094,366,000 17.74%

Public Shareholders 2,968,154,672 27.05% 2,968,154,672 25.14%

10,974,071,672 100.00% 11,806,681,672 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Trillion Trophy Asia Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wealthy Associates International Limited which in turn
is wholly-owned by Mr. Suen Cho Hung, Paul.

(2) GRED is wholly-owned by Mr. Vong Pech. Ever Depot is a wholly-owned subsidiary of GRED.

(3) Dragon Villa Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lei Sutong.

As illustrated in the table above, the shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders will be

diluted from approximately 27.05% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 25.14%

immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares. In addition, based on (i) the price

[…]

The Statement is prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group as at 30 June 2018 as set out in the published annual report of the Group, after making certain pro

forma adjustments resulting from the Long Term Lease Agreement.

The Statement is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently

available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the

nature of the Statement, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the Group that

would have been attained had the Long Term Lease Agreement actually occurred on 30 June 2018.

Furthermore, the Statement does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out

in Appendix I of this circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

II-1

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June 2018
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro Forma of

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 211,007 – 211,007

Intangible assets 197,024 – 197,024

Investment properties 393,908 134,940 528,848

Interest in a joint venture 1,073 – 1,073

Total non-current assets 803,012 134,940 937,952

Current assets
Inventories 6,469 – 6,469

Trade receivables 19,167 – 19,167

Deposits, prepayment and other receivables 51,946 – 51,946

Cash and cash equivalents 69,221 – 69,221

Total current assets 146,803 – 146,803

Current liabilities
Transfer fee payables 60,626 – 60,626

Trade payables 13,507 – 13,507

Amount due to a related party – 48,326 48,326

Accruals and other payables 48,604 – 48,604

Deferred capital grants 585 – 585

Deferred income 24,969 – 24,969

Borrowings 66,201 – 66,201

Total current liabilities 214,492 48,326 262,818

Net current liabilities (67,689) (48,326) (116,015)

Total assets less current liabilities 735,323 86,614 821,937

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

II-2

The Group
as at

30 June 2018
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro Forma of

the Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current liabilities
Transfer fee payables 25,650 – 25,650

Accruals and other payables 7,883 – 7,883

Deferred capital grants 14,996 – 14,996

Borrowings 99,814 – 99,814

Deferred tax liabilities 20,970 – 20,970

Total non-current liabilities 169,313 – 169,313

NET ASSETS 566,010 86,614 652,624

Capital and reserves
Share capital 109,741 8,326 118,067

Reserves 473,494 78,288 551,782

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 583,235 86,614 669,849

Non-controlling interests (17,225) – (17,225)

TOTAL EQUITY 566,010 86,614 652,624

Notes:

1. The financial information is extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30
June 2018 as set out in the published annual report of the Group.

2. This adjustment represents the proposed acquisition of properties located in Cambodia through entering into the Long Term
Lease Agreement by issuance of 832,610,000 new shares of the Company at HK$0.0947 per share; and as to US$6,196,000
(equivalent to approximately HK$48,326,000) by cash payable no later than seven (7) business days following the delivery
date, pursuant to the Long Term Lease Agreement.